

FILED

NOV 30, 2015

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 33814-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DENNIS WALLACE PATTERSON,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Stevens County Superior Court
Cause No. 15-1-00005-0
The Honorable Allen Nielson & Patrick Monasmith, Judges

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	4
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	7
	A. SECTION (1)(B) OF THE DISORDERLY CONDUCT STATUTE IS OVERBROAD AND INFRINGES ON CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED AREAS OF SPEECH UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 5 OF THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION.	7
	B. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THAT PATTERSON INTENDED TO DISRUPT OR INTERFERE WITH COURT PROCEEDINGS, BUT INSTEAD PROVED HE INTENDED ONLY TO EXERCISE HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PETITION THE GOVERNMENT FOR A REDRESS OF HIS GRIEVANCES.....	15
V.	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

WASHINGTON STATE COURTS

<u>Bering v. Share</u> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986)	10
<u>City of Seattle v. Huff</u> , 111 Wn.2d 923, 767 P.2d 572 (1989)	9
<u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</u> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992)	9, 10, 15
<u>Seattle v. Eze</u> , 111 Wn.2d 22, 32, 759 P.2d 366 (1988)	10
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 364, 679 P.2d 353 (1984)	7, 14
<u>State v. Halstien</u> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)	8, 9
<u>State v. Hardesty</u> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	18
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	18
<u>State v. Immelt</u> , 173 Wn.2d 1, 267 P.3d 305 (2011)	15
<u>State v. Reyes</u> , 104 Wn.2d 35, 700 P.2d 1155 (1985).....	9
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	16

FEDERAL & OTHER STATE COURTS

<u>Abrams v. United States</u> , 250 U.S. 616, 40 S. Ct. 17, 63 L. Ed. 1173 (1919)	8
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601, 93 S. Ct. 2908, 37 L. Ed. 2d 830 (1973)	10

<u>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</u> , 315 U.S. 568, 62 S. Ct. 766, 86 L. Ed. 1031 (1942)	11
<u>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</u> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010)	11
<u>City of Houston v. Hill</u> , 482 U.S. 451, 107 S. Ct. 2502, 96 L. Ed. 2d 398 (1987)	9, 11, 12, 13, 18
<u>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Service Comm’n of New York</u> , 447 U.S. 530, 100 S. Ct. 2326, 65 L. Ed. 2d 319 (1980)	8
<u>Farr v. Blodgett</u> , 810 F. Supp. 1485 (E.D. Wash. 1993)	16, 17
<u>Palko v. Connecticut</u> , 302 U.S. 319, 58 S. Ct. 149, 82 L. Ed. 288 (1937)	8
<u>People v. Rapp</u> , 492 Mich. 67, 821 N.W.2d 452, 456 (2012)	13, 14
<u>State v. Ervin</u> , 40 S.W.3d 508 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2000).....	11
<u>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</u> , 337 U.S. 1, 69 S. Ct. 894, 93 L. Ed. 1131 (1949)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.27.015	16
RCW 9A.84.030.....	12, 16
U.S. Const. Amd. I	7
Wash. Const. article I, section 5	7
